



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 4/2024**

KUSUM SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. B.K.Shahi and Ms.
Punam Shahi Advs.

versus

VINOD KUMAR SINGH

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Vijay Kumar Gupta,
Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

09.08.2024

%

IA No. 30307/2024 u/O VIII R.1 CPC by defendant

1. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the captioned IA is allowed. In view of no objection, the delay in filing the written statement is condoned and the written statement is taken on record. The application is disposed off as allowed.

IA No. 118/2024 u/O XXXIX R.1& 2 CPC by plaintiff

2. Reply has not been filed. Learned counsel for defendant submits that the contents of his written statement be read as reply to the captioned IA. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that his replication be read as rejoinder. Replication is not on record.

3. List for completion of pleadings on the next date.

CS(OS) 4/2024

4. As per office note, vakalatnama filed by defendant. Written statement has been taken on record today. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he has filed replication



vide diary no.2817307 dated 06.08.2024. Same has been returned under objections. Objections be removed and same be placed on record.

5. Learned counsel for defendants submits that he wishes to file the original Wills dated 21.09.1993 and 29.10.2013 on record and the same shall be kept in a sealed cover. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he has no objection to the original Wills being taken on the record.

6. Original Wills dated 21.09.1993 and 29.10.2013 be filed and it be preserved. Registry shall keep the original Wills in the sealed cover.

7. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he will be filing an application u/O VI R.17 CPC. Let the needful be done.

8. Joint document schedule along with its hard copy be filed at least a week prior to the next date. Hard copy of the documents, which are e-filed, be filed within four weeks. Parties shall produce the original documents on the next date.

9. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on 12.09.2024.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 09, 2024/cd**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)